'UNITED/$TATES ' TNTERNATTONAL: DEVELOPMINY COOPERATION; ACENCY
'AGENCY‘FOR  INTERNATIONAT: Trussspmupry

"ASHANGIUN ;- D. C::20822

PENTRAT NpAnED o

+JANUARY 1904

‘BGYPT: ‘SHOUBRAH Ei KHEIMA:THERMAL POWER: PRANT: % AMENDMENT. 2.



T --‘A-(:';‘;‘.CV FOR IN TERNATION‘::I;:\.:E-:(::!NY 1. TRANSACIION cove Tl-“’(':“'” ok
A" Add Amendment Namber v CODE
PROJECT DATA SHEET C = (unge 2 l 3
v e e mamet o s i —_ Debeete  e————erreoemon——o b0 T Ll
2. COUNTRYJENTITY 8. PROJECT NUMBER
Egypt {_ 2630030 71 .
% RCRRAVJOYFICE ~ T T T T T 8, PROJECT T1FLE (maximum 46 chracters) -
NE -
{03 [ 'Shoubrah El Kheima Thermal Power Plant™]
€. PROJECT ASSISTANCF. COMPLETION DATE. (PACD) 7. ESTIMATED DATE OF OBLIGATION . T
(Under ‘B! below, enter 1, 2, 3, o1 4)
MM , DD , YY ,
. J o 61 3 0| 8 6' Anica Y17 191 b quiner B c.rnaFy [814)]
e . 8. COSTS (3000 OR EQUIVALENT §1 = )
A FUNDING SOURGE — FIRSTFY oo . __.'l'"'_-l" OF PROJECT B
T o B. FX C.LjC D. Tow E FX O RLEC ] GTaal
AID Appropriated Total 100,000 100,000 208,000 ] ”2_0.6“,_0_0_0_.« _
- (Grany (100,000 )¢ )1 (100,000 )] ( 208,000 )] { )] 208,100° Y
—_Aloan) ( 1 )« )| ( ) (¢ (e )
COther Tl.
u.s. [z ) ] —_
B NS B % T - N N N £ ST
__Other Donarls) 287 800 287,800 317,060 317,000
: TOTALS @=| 137 nop 1 78,100 465,900 535,000 1 115,000 |640,900 _
e L 9. SCHEDULE OF AID FUNDING ($000) e
B. . . .
A. APPROJPRIMARY (fr’(:ﬁ%:)%‘;: D. ORLIGATIONS 10 DATE E. AMOUNT APPROVED F. LIFE OF PROJECT
PRIATION{FURPOSE | "~ THIS ACTION
CODE |1.Grant}]2. Loan 1. Grant 2. Loan 1. Gram 2. Loan 1. Grant 2, Loan
(1) ESF| 740B 825 190,000 18,000 208,000
(2) -
(3)
w_ 4
TOTALS @ | 190,000 18,000 208,000
10, SECONDARY TECHNICAL CODES (maximum 6 codes of 3 positions each) : 11. SECONDARY PURPOSE CO)).
{ [ | | |
12. SPECIAL CONCERNS CODES (maximum 7 codes of 4 positions each)
oAt | .
L W Ao ] ]
18. PROJECT FURPOSE (maximum 450 chavacters) . -
To augment the electricity generating capaclty of the Fgyntilan Electricity
Authority to meet increasing energy requirements of consumers throughout
Egypt.
4. SCHEDULED EVALUATIONS |15. SOURCE/ORIGIN OF GOODS AND SERVICES
MM, YY MM; YY | MM |, YY .
teim | | | § [ ][]y | s []3]8)7] |09 0 3041, T3 Lot CT omer(specity
5. AMENDMENTS/NATURE OF CHANGE PROFOSED (This is page 1 of @ page PP Amendment.)
To assist in financing a portion of the foreign exchange costs of the 945 MW T
Shoubrah El1 Kheima Thermal Power Station.
Kignatare ' 18.DATE DOCUMENT RECEIVED
17. APPROVED ! ~ o D R &L-.n_-t IN AID/W, OR FOR AID/W DOCU- .
. : MENTS, DATE OF DISTRIBUTION
BY [Title Date Signed '
Director, USAID/Capiro IW\-| DD%I YY lMM bm) YY l
.. 1Ma3aY lo1i 13111914
AID 13804 (8-79) 4 —



TITLE

2]-

EGYPT - SHOUBRA EL KHEIMA THERMAL POWER PLANT

AMENDMENT 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NUMBERS

Project mta St%t.....l...I.............l.........'l.l...i

Contents.cOIOQOQQOOOOOOOODOCOOOOOol.........lialocclco..c.l, 2

References, Currency Equivalents,
amweights amMeasures.....l...l....l..l.l....‘.l...‘..l3

Glossaw Of Al’)breviations.ll.ﬁllll.l.l...'.....0....-.....4

Sumary arﬁ Reconmrxiations.tl-l...looo..ocl-0000000000-005, 6

I Intrwuctionoooolol..oncﬁlooa.‘l...c.lo.o..ooo.-l-lc7 t}]m 12

II TI'E PrOjeCt---.-;..o.....co.o--o..-..o.o..-..o..---ol3 thru 18

III Technical AnalysSiS..cccescccssscsscscesssoscasasessssld thru 25

A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.
G.
H.

General.ecssecscsesecesssessscsscssescsacssssasessld
Consulting Engineering and Management Services...l9 thru 22
Turbine Generator including Spare PartSe..cecseee..22
Condensers and Heaters including Spare Parts.....22, 23
Pumps including Spare PartS...eceseeccssesccssese3

Panels and Controls including Spare Parts........23, 24
CONtinNgeNCYecsseeceesscsscosccsscsscscscsssscsnsessld

611(a) RequirementS..cscecsssccescosessscossssssee.2D

Iv FinamialAna.I.YSiS-oo........o---.-...-----..:.....-26, 27' 28

A.
B.
C.

Generalnlnono'tctnooioo....lo...uoon.uooo-.-....-26’ 27' 28
&urce Of Fmﬂs---.-...-.--.--..-..-o---..o.o-aoaza
Dismrse]“ent Periw..loal.....00'!..00..'0...0...28



V Ewmmic Amlysis..l....l......"..l...-.........zg' 30' 31
VI mial Amlysis..0..'tlI..0...0....IO.......'....az
VII EnVironnental Amlysis.-...ooolll...Il..l........33' 34
VIII Project ImplementatioON..ecesesessecocsscscscacsnse3d
A. InplemntimAgerlcy.'....‘.0.D....D...........35
B. Iuplenentation Plan..l...b......'.....'.l...l.35
C. Implementation Schaedule.ccsscssscssssssssesesa3b
D. AID Financing Procequres:.esecescccescsssssees3d?
E. Termiml mtes.'.I.I.I....C..............ll...37
F. Controlammnitorim...-............ll‘....l38
G. Evallmtion..l.‘..‘ll....‘......l....Q.l..l..l.38' 39
X Recommendations, Conditions and Covenants.......40, 41
A. Remmmatiom‘......l.....‘.Q.l..ll.'...l.l.40
B. Conditions Precedent to Disbursement...sss....40
C' Covemnts.l......'l'.l......l....l...l........4l
ANNEXES
A. Grant Application
B. Draft Authorization
C. Section 6ll(e) Certification
D. Statutory Checklist
E. Rate of Return Analysis

F. Logical Framework


http:Evall1a.tion.�....��..��..�.��.....�����.....�

REFERENCES

1. AID Project Paper, "Egypt: Shoubrah El Kheima Thermal Power
Plant, Project No. 263-0110", dated May 1979.

2, AID Project Paper, "Shoubrah El1 Kheima Thermal Power Plant,
Amendment, Project No. 263-0030", dated June 1981.

3. World Bank Staff Appraisal Report, "Egypt, Shoubrah E1 Kheima
Thermal Power Project, Report No. 2446-EGT", dated June 5, 1979.

CURRENCY EQUIVALENTS

Currency Unit: LE. = Egyptian Pound

Official Rate

LE 1 (or 1,000 milliemes) =J.S. Dollars 1.43

LE 1,000 =U.S. Dollars 1,429

LE 1,000,000 =U.S. Dollars 1,428,600
Market Rate

LE 1 (or 1,000 milliemes) =lJ,S, Dollars 1.22

LE 1,000 =U,S. Dollars 1,218

LE 1,000,000 =U.S. Dollars 1,218,000

WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

1 Kilowatt (kW) = 1,000 Watts
1 Megawatt (MW) = 1,000 Kilowatts
1 Kilowatt hour (kWh) = 1,000 Watt hours

1 Gigawatt hour (GWh) = 1,000,000 kWh



ADB

AID

CIDA

COFACE

EEA

EEC

EIB

IBRD

IDA

MEE

0BI

OECF

S&P

UPS

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS

African Development Bank
Agency for International Development (U.S.A.)
Canadian International Development Agency

Compagnie Francaise d'Assurance Pour Le
Commerce Exterieur {France)

Egyptian Electricity Authority
European Economic Community
European Investment Bank

International Bank for Reconstruction
and Development (World Bank)

International Development Association
Ministry of Electricity and Energy
Overseas Bechtel, Incorporated

Overseas Economic Cooperation Fund (Japan)
Sanderson & Porter

Unified Power System



EGYPT: SHOUBRA EL KHEIMA THERMAL POWER PLANT

AMENDMENT

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION

1.

2.

Grantee: The Arab Republic of Egypt. The grant application is
attached as Annex A,

Grant Amount: U.S. $18 million, increasing Grant No. 263-0030
from $190 million to $208 million.

Implementing Agency: The Egyptian Electricity Authority (EEA),
a separate entity within the Ministry of Electricity.

Terms to the Implementing Agency: A loan to the Egyptian
Electricity Authority on terms satisfactory to AID.

Project Amendment: To augment the electricity generating
capacity of the EEA to meet increasing energy requirements of
consumers throughnut Egypt.

Project Description: Engineering and construction of a 945 MW
thermal power plant to be located approximately five miles north
of Cairo on the east bank of the Nile River, together with
necessary transmission linkages and technical assistance.

Purpose of Grant Amendment: To provide financing for a portion
of the foreign exchange finaucing shortfall. The total cost of
the project, both foreign exchange and local currency is
estimated at $644 million, of which $588 million has been
provided from AID, IBRD, EEC, EIB, OCEF, ADB and EEA with a
project funding shortfall of $56 million. The funding shortfall
for AID financed consultant services and equipment contracts is
estimated at $18 million. The balance of the financing to cover
the funding shortfall will be provided by the OECF, EIB and IBRD
or EEA,

Grant Application: The GOE has requested the additional
$18 million grant for the project in order to complete the
foreign exchange financing required for the project. The
application is attached as Annex A.

Source of U.S, Funds: Fiscal Year 1984 Economic Support Funds.




10.

11.

12,

Statutory Requirements; All statutory criteria have been

satisfied, see Annex D.

Recommendations; Approve the reloan terms to EEA and authorize

an amendment to Grant 263-0030 to increase the Grant from

$190 million to $208 million in accordance with the terms and
conditions set forth in the draft Grant Authorization Amendment,
attached as Annex B.

Project Committees:

USAID/Cairo

Project Officer: John P. Hunt

Project Engineer: Dean D. Moody

Legal Advisor: Belinda K. Barrington
Econemist: David P. Dod

AID/Washington




I. INTRODUCTION

1,01 On July 19, 1979, AID authorized a grant of $100 million to
the Government of Egypt to assist in financing the foreign exchange
costs of engineering and constructing a 600 megawatt (MW) thermal
power plant, expandable to 900 MW, to be located on a site at
Shoubrah E1 Kheima in Cairo, Egyvpt. The agreement was signed on
August 29, 1979, A detailed appraisal of the project is included in
the Project Paper, "Egypt: Shoubrah El Kheima Thermal Power Plant,
Project No. 263-0110, May 1979."

1.02 The World Bank Group (IBRD and IDA) and four other
multilateral and bilateral donors are also providing financing for
the project. They included the European Economic community (EEC),
the European Investment Bank (EIB), the Japanese Overseas Economic
Cooperation Fund (OECF) and the African Development Bank (ADB),

1.03 The implementing agency for the project is the Egyptian
Electricity Authority (EEA), a separate entity of the Ministry of
Electricity and Energy (MEE), responsible for the bulk supply of
electricity to Egypt

1.04 The project is an important part of the GOE's power sector
development program to meet the future demand for electricity.
Supply and demand studies executed by EEA, confirmed by their
consultant and reviewed Independently by the World Bank, forecast an
annual load growth of 12 to 15 percent over the next decade, and a
serious deficit in power generation capability in the mi1d-1980's
which could act as a brake on economic development.

1.05 The AID grant of $100 million was based upon the pro ject
foreign exchange cost estimated at $387.8 million and local currency
cost of § 78.1 million. The anticipated sources of project funding
are summmarized in Table I.



TABLE I

ANTICIPATED SOURCES OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE FINANCING

FOR 2 UNIT 600 MW PLANT
(Expressed in Equivalent U.S. Million Dollars)

FOREIGN LOCAL TOTAL
EXCHANGE CURRENCY
AID $100 $100
IBRD 139 139
EEC 35 35
EIB 35 35
OPEC 10 10
OECF 25 25
EEA $78.1 78.1
Other Sources 43.8 - 43.8
$387.8 $78.1 $465.9

AID's portion of $100 million was to be used to finance the
dollar costs of consultant engineering services, for the
design, engineering and supervision of construction of the
project, and to finance major components of the power plant.

1.06 Following a prequalification of potential consultants
and with the concurrence of AID and the other co-financers, EEA
selected the U.S. consulting firm of Overseas Bechtel, Inc.
(OBI) and negotiated a contract for engineering, procurement,
construction management and training services for the project.
The contract was signed in December 1979 and after amendment of
certaln terms and conditions to satisfy AID's requirements, the
contract - was approved by AID and subsequently by the Egyptian
Council of State in May 1980,



1.07 OBI reviewed the feasibility study prepared by
Sanderson & Porter (S&P) for a 600 MW thermal plant at the
Shoubrah E1 Kheima site with ultimate development to 900 MW and
confirmed that the plan was technically sound and feasible,

OBl prepared a conceptusl design of a 945 MW plant, consisting
of three (3) 315 MW units, each of similar design, and a
procurement packaging plan for plant equipment and services,
with due regard for the different source and origin
requirements of the various co-financers of the project. In
preparing its preliminary design, OBI made certain changes in
the original plan in order to obtain the least-cost approach to
constructing, operating and maintaining the plant. OBI's
Preliminary Design Report was issued in August 1980.

1.08 Both S&P and OBI had projected a 68-month schedule to
complete engineering, supply and ccnstruction of the first 315
MW unit. At a co-financers' meeting in Cairo in September
1980, OBI presented a proposal which would reduce the schedule
for the first unit to 58 months as well as significantly
reducing the capital cost of the project. The shortened
schedule required OBI to assume a larger engineering role than
defined in their contract with EEA, OBI would perform some
critical path detailed design and assume additional procurement
responsibilities for certain items of major equipment permiting
earlier procurement of equipment which would in turn lead to
earlier design of the critical civil works items. All of the
actions taken under the shortened schedule implementation
approach were to be supportive of reducing lead time for
procurement of plant machinery, compressing the construction
period of the plant and hence advancing the project completion
schedule. :

1.09 OBI estimated the total cost of the 945 MW plant to be
approximately $640 million, not including interest during
construction. The OBI Preliminary Design Report and cost
estimate, based on the 58-month schedule and OBI's expanded
engineering role was accepted by EEA and the co-flnancers in
September 1980. In QOctober 1980, following discussions with
EEA, OBI proposed to further reduce the schedule to 51 months.
This "fast track” schedule was approved by the co-financers and
EEA provided OBI with a Letter of Intent to negotiate an
amendment to OBI's contract to include the additional
work-months of services required for the 51-month target for
completing the first generating unit. The 51-month target runs
from October 1980, the start of the drafting of commerical
terms and conditions and technical specifications for the
Contract Packages or Purchase Orders on the "fast-track"”



schedule with unit 1 to be completed for commercial operation
in January 1985. Completion of units 2 and 3 would follow the
first unit by nine months and six months, respectively, i.e.
Unit 2 1in October 1985 and Unit 3 in April 1986.

1.10 In June 1981, the GOE requested AID to provide
additicnal Grant funds in the amount of $90 million to assist
in financing the expanded scope of the project. A detailed
appraisal of the expanded project is included in the paper
"Shoubrah E1 Kheima Thermal Power Plant, Amendment, Project
No. 263-0039, dated June 1981." On August 25, 1981 AID
authorized an additional $90 million grant to the GOE and the
Grant Agreement was amended on August 29, 1981 to provide the
additional foreign exchange financing for the expanded scope of
OBI's services and finance major equipment packages for the
expanded 945 MW plant. OBI's Contract with EEA was amended on
April 1, 1982 and the amendment was approved by USAID on April
21, 1982,

1.11 The sources of project financing in mid-1981 are
summarized in Table II,

TABLE II

SOURCES OF PROJECT FINANCING FOR 3 UNIT 945 MW PLANT -~ 1981
(Expressed in Equivalent U.S. Million Dollars)

FOREIGN LOCAL TOTAL
EXCHANGE CURRENCY
Estimated Cost $535 $105 $640
Funding Provided
AID 190 190
IBRD/IDA 182 182
COFACE 50 50
EEC 35 35
EIB 32 32
OCEF 23 23
ADD 8 8
EEA 105 105
Total Funding Provided $520 $105 $625

Anticipated
Funding Shortfall $15 0 $15



- 11 -

1.12 A total of 49 Contract Packages and Purchase Orders have been
awarded for equipment, material and services required for the
construction of the plant. Foreign exchange funding for these
Contract Packages and Purchase Orders, has been provided by six (6)
multi~lateral and bi-lateral donor agencies. EEA has provided local
currency funding for those contracts and orders requiring local
currency.

1.13 OBI's most recent project cost reviews forecast a total
project cost of $644 million, (including $9.0 million for
interconnect services), $529 million in foreign exchange financing
and $115 million in local currency financing. The French financing
of $50 million was withdrawn when no equipment packages of
significance was available for French financing., ¥The financing from
the EEC and EIB was composed of geveral European currencies and were
used to fund fixed priced equipment contracts payable in U.S.
dollars. The loss of French funding and European currency
devaluations have resulted in a project funding shortfall of $83
million. The sources of project financing in late 1983 are
summarized in Table III.

1.14 The OECF have agreed to provide additional $10 million in
project funding, the EIB have agreed to transfer to the Project

$8 million from their $40 million pledge to the Shoubrah
Interconnection and IBRD has transferred $9 million from another EEA
loan to reduce the funding shortfall for non~AID funded contracts
and purchase orders to $38 million. Discussions between the GOE and
IBRD for an additional $38 million in project funding are
continuing. The GOE has committed to cover any foreign exchange
shortfall in IBRD funding. 1In order to complete the foreign
exchange funding shortfall associated with the contracts funded by
AID, the GOE has requested that AID increase the grant for the
Shoubrah E1 Kheima Thermal Power Plant Project by $18 million, from
$190 million to $208 million. All local currency needs, forecast at
$115 million, will be provided by GOE.



-12 -

TABLE III

SOURCES OF PROJECT FINANCING FOR 3 UNIT 945 MW PLANT - 1983
(Expressed in Equivalent U,S, Million Dollars)

FOREIGN LOCAL
EXCHANGE CURRENCY TOTAL
Estimated Cost $529 115 $640
Funding Provided
AID 208a 208a
IBRD 189 189
EEC 25 25
EIB 29 29
OCEF 29 29
ADB 11 11
EEA — $115 115
Total $491 $115 $491
Short fall $ 38b 0 $ 38b

a Includes $9.0 million for OBI's Interconnection Engineering
Services.

b Without $18 million AID Amendment, shortfall is $56 million.



-13 -

II THE PROJECT

A, Project Scope

2.01 The project scope provides for complete engineering,
procurement, construction, and commissioning for a thermal power
generating plant rated 945 MW (3x315MW).

B. Project Features

2.02 The project is located in the Shoubrah E1 Kheima district of
Cairo, 6 miles north of downtown Cairo. The plant is sited on the
East bank of the Nile River. Nile River water is utilized for plant
cooling.

2.03 Plant facilities include:
- Three 315 MW turbine generators.
~ Three outdoor steam generators, natural gas fired,
pressurized design. Burners are dual fuel type which can

utilize Mazout (No. 6 fuel oil) as a back up fuel.

~ Intake and discharge structures for condensing water from and
to the Nile River.

-~ Fuel facilities include metering stations and fuel storage
tanks,’

=~ Ancillary buildings are comprised of Administration, Fire
House, Warehouse, and Shop buildings.

- Environmental monitoring system.

C. Fuel Supply

2.04 The primary fuel for the three 315 MW units will be natural
gas. Mazout (heavy fuel o0il) will be used as a secondary, back-up
gource of fuel. The GOE will take action to allocate a supply of



- 14 -

assoclated or non-associated natural gas trunk lines to be completed
in time to ensure that the plant will be able to receive the gas by
the scheduled completion date of each of the generating units.

)

D. Water Supply

2.05 Condensing water will be taken from the Nile River and
returned without further treatment. Plant wastewater will be passed
through a wastewater treatment plant before entering the river. The
wastewater treatment plant will be designed to provide an effluent
of a quality equal to or better than the U.S. EPA requirements.

E. Transmission

2,06 The S&P feasibility study for the project did not provide an
in-depth study of the plant interconnection to the UPS, EEA and AID
recognized this deficiency and included updating of the
interconnection study in the OBI Contract. The OBI study
recommended a far more extensive interconnection of the plant to the
UPS than specified in the S&P report and included substantial
rehabilitation of the EEA network. Since transmission
rehabilitation was not foreseen in the various project Grant or Loan
agreements, the co-financers agreed that the Transmission System
Interconnection should be considered a separate precject with the
exception of OBI's services which are being funded by AID as part of
the Plant Consultant Engineering Services contract. The Plant
interconnection consists of the 500 KV and 220 KV transmission lines
and substation facilities necessary to connect the Shoubrah El
Kheima Power Plant to the UPS. OBI is providing the conceptional
design, construction management, procurement services and project
management as required to design, furnish and install the
transmission facilities.

2,07 These facilities include:

220 KV underground transmission lines necessary to connect the
Shoubrah E1 Kheima Plant to New Substation, Saptia and Cairo
North Substation, inciuding pipe only circuits to New Substation
and Metro Substation,

220 KV overhead transmission line additions and modifications
necessary to connect New Substation to the EEA Transmission
System.

220 KV Substation Facilities for the addition of New Substation
and the necessary modifications to existing substations.



- 15 -

500 KV transmission line from New Substation to Cairo 500
Substation.

500 KV Substation Facilities addition at the New Substation and
the necessary modifications at Cairo 500 Substation.

Replacement /Modification of existing 500 KV, 220 KV and 132 KV
power circuit breakers located at various substations that
require an increase in rating.

2.08 The Shoubrah E1 Kheima Interconnection, being implemented by
OBI, includes the first 4 of the 6 facilities listed in paragraph
2.07. They have been combined into the following 3 contracts:

A) 220 KV Underground Transmission
This contract has been awarded to Canada Wire for $52
million. $37 million in foreign exchange is funded by a CEDA loan;
$5 willifon in foreign exchange and $10 million local currency is
funded by EEA,

B) 220 KV and 500 KV Overhead Transmission
This contract has been awarded to Costruzione Metalliche
Finsider, S.P.A., (Livorio, Italy), for $18 million. $12 million in
foreign exchange will be provided by the ADB., The ADB had made a
$23 million commitment to finance this contract. EEA is providing
$6 million local currency.

C) 220 KV Substation
This contract has been awarded to Cogelex for $36 million.
Cogelex 1s a joint venture of Cgee Alsthom/Alsthom Atlantique/Les
Cables de Lyon. $31 million foreign exchange is being provided by
COFACE. EEA is providing $6 million local currency.

No construction contracts have been awarded on the other two
facilities listed in paragraph 2.07. The 500 KV substation is being
developed by Montreal Engineering, not OBEI and EEA plans to use
Canadian financing which 18 available thru CEDA, The breaker
replacement effort is not yet underway, however, the EIB has
reserved $30 million to fund foreign exchange requirements for the
breaker replacements.

F. Project Financing

2,09 The financing of the Shoubrah El1 Kheima project is currently
based on funding from six multi-lateral or bi-lateral sources in



- 16 -

addition to funds by the Grantee. Financing of equipment and
material for the Transmission System Interconnection is being funded
under separate agreements from multi-~lateral or bi-lateral sourcss.

2,10 AID financing is being uti{lized for the U.S. dollar costs of
procurement of:

(1) U.S. management and consulting engineering services for the
planning and engineering of all facilities including the
Transmission System Interconnection; preparation of tender
documents and procurement services related to plant and

equi pment, materials and related civil works construction
services; supervision of installation, erection and civil works
construction services; acceptance testing and start up of plant;
and assistance and training during initial commercial operation;

(2) design, sup v and erection of major equipment packages from

U.S. firms for tae turbine generators, boiler feeder pumps,
condensors and heaters, and control panels,

G. Project Implementation

2.11 The Egyptian Electricity Authority (EEA) has prime
responsibility for the overall management of the project. The EEA
established a special project team, reporting directly to the
Chairman of EEA, which has full authority to approve all contracts,
change orders, and payments to contractors and make final decisions
on all project-related matters. This unit consists of a project
director, electrical engineer, civil engineer, accountant, financilal
analyst, contract specialist and legal counsel.

H. Project Cost Estimate

2.12 The project cost estimate was prepared by OBI employed under
contract to EEA to provide engineering, procurement, construction
management and training services related to the Project. It is
based on the “fast-track” schedule with a target of 51 months from
the start of the drafting of technical specifications by OBI for the
procurement of equipment packages (October 1980) to commercial
operation of the first unit (January 1985). Commercial operation of
the second unit is scheduled for six months after commerical
operation of Unit 1, and the commerical operation of the third unit
twelve months after the commerical operation of Unit 1.

2.13 The cost estimates stated herein are based upon the April
1983 Project Financial Review and subsequentially updated in
November 1983, '



-17 -

I. Project Financial Plan

2,14 The overall Project Financial Plan is summarized in Table V.
TABLE V
PROJECT FINANCIAL PLAN

SHOUBRAH EL FHEIMA THERMAL POWER PLANT
(Expressed in Equivalent Miliions U.S. Dollars)

Foreign
Exchange Local Total
Contract Packages
Committed $382 $83 $465
In Process 26 9 35
Uncommitted 24 4 28
Subtotal $432 $96 ' $528
Engineering Services 65 12 77
Contingency 32 7 39
Total $529 $115 $644
Funding Available 473 115 588
Shortfall $ 56 0 $ 56
Shortfall Funding
OCEF 0 0 0
EIB 0 0 0
USAID 18 0 10
IBRD or EEA 38 0 38
Total Shortfall
funding $ 56 0 $ 56



- 18 -

2.14 The AID Project Financial Plan is summarized in Table VI
TABLE VI

AID FINANCIAL PLAN

SHOUBRAH EL KHEIMA THERMAL POWER PLANT
(Expressed in Equivalent U.S. Million Dollars)

Planned Forecast Shortfall
Contract Packages
Committed $122.0 $122.0 $ -0-
Engineering Services 61.9 78.8 16.9
Cont ingency/Uncommitted 6.1 7.2 1.1

Total $190.0 $208.0 $18.0



- 19 -

II1 TECHNICAL ANALYSIS

A. General

3.01 The $190 million AID grant has financed the consulting
engineering and management services contract and four (4) majo!
equipment packages for the three (3) 315 MW generating units,
The forcast of eadch contract as amended to include additional
consultant services or spare parts 1s summarized in Table VII
below:

TABLE VII

ALLOCATION OF AID FUNDS
(Expressed in U.,S. Thousand Dollars)

Contracts/Purchase Orders Committed Forecast

Consulting Engineering and Managen~nt $ 61,887 ¢ 78,826
Services

Turbine Generators including Spare Parts 77,577% 80,331

Condensers and Heaters including Spare Parts 16,100% 16,312
Pumps including Spare Parts 12,489% 14,200

Panels and Controls including Spare Parts 10,297% 11,100

Contingency 7,231
Uncommitted (Spare Parts and Services) 11,650
Total $ 190,000 $208,000
Shortfall $ 18,000

* Excludes Spare Parts

3.02 Individual contracts financed by the AID Grant and the
forecast financing shortfall are discussed in more detail in
the following paragraphs:

B. 0Nverseas Bechtel, Incorporated Contract

3.03 Overseas Bechtel, Inc. was selected by EEA to provide
consultant engineering services for design, procurement,
congtruction management and training services following



- 20 -

prequalifications of potentlal consultants and submissfon and
evaluation of proposals. The contract including Amendment
No's 1 and 2 was signed on April 15, 1980 and approved by the
Egyptian Council of State in May 1980. The contract provided
for 2,202 work-months of services by expatriate OBI personmnel,
187 work-months of services by EEA personnel on loan to OBI
working in the USA and 1,189 work-months by local employees.
Total contract cost was $29,500,000, $23,901,000 was financed
by AID, $1,208,000 was financed by IBRD and LE 3,074,000 was
financed by EEA,

3,04 Amendment No. 4 to the contract, executed in June
1982, increased the scope of services to accomplish the "fast
track” implementation plan and to accommodate the additional
engineering design and project supervision sezvices required by
the addition of the third 315 MW unit to the project. The
amended contract provided for 4,299 work-months of services by
expatriate OBI personnel, 198 work-months of services by EEA
personnel on loan to OBI working in the USA and 1,523 work
months of services by local employees. The smended contract
cost was $54,827,000, $47,369,000 financed by AID, $1,432,000
financed by IBRD and LE 4,218,000 financed by EEA.

3.05 Amendment No. 4A to the contract was signed in July
1983 and provided for an additional $7,200,000 in funding from
AID and LE 1,540,000 in funding from EEA to cover estimated
costs of escalation of unit prices. The amended contract cost
was $65,620,000, $54,569,000 financed by AID, $1,432,000
financed by IBRD and LE €,733,000 financed by EEA.

3.06 Amendment No's 3, 3A, 33 and 5 resulted in either no
change in contract costs or increased costs which would be
financed by efther IBRD or EEA,

3.07 Finally in July 1983, Amendment No. 6 to the contract
was signed and provided additional consulting services for the
Transmission System Interconnection of the Shoubrah E1 Kheima
plant to the UPS. The amendment provided for 580 work-months
of services by expatriate OBI personnel and 258 work-month of
services by local employees at a cost of $8,650,000, $7,318,000
financed by AID and LE 932,000 financed by EEA. This Fixed
Price amendment increased the OBI contract cost to $74,922
$61,887,000 financed by AID, $1,775,000 financed by IBRD and

LE 7,882,000 financed by EEA



- 21 -

3.08 The Shoubrah El1 Kheima Power Project has from its
inception, undergone a series of transformations necessitated
by financial constraints, physical modifications to the plant
and changes to the assumptions made in the preliminary and
final design of the project. As a result, extensive
repackaging of contracts for the supply, delivery, erection and
installation of materials and equipment to match available
funding from the various donors coupled with additional efforts
in engineering and construction management was undertaken in
order to minimize the impacts of the changing conditions.

These additional efforts have resulted in not only minimizing
the impact of the constraints but also to achieve a substantial
decrease in the original Capital Costs and reduction in the
original schedule. These changes and optimization of cost and
schedule have resulted in increases in OBI's estimated services
and costs.

3.09 The increased level of effort which has been essential
to preserve the “fast track” schedule and assure the Capital
Costs benefits of the schedule have resulted in increased staff
work-months in the Bechtel offices in the United States and in
Cairo over and above the estimated staffing anticipated in
Amendment No. 4. Futhermore, the delays in award of Contracts
created a shift in the center of gravity of the staffing in the
Gaithersburg offices and consequently the levels of staffing
continued for a longer period of time. In the same context,
staffing had to be brought earlier than anticipated to Cairo in
order to be able to recover the time lost in Contract awards.
It became necessary to start certain areas of work ahead of
Contractor mobilization with the consequent increase in levels
of supervision by OBI. Once the preservation of the "fast
track” schedule was achieved, the levels of expatriate staffing
in Cairo as well as Gaithersburg began to decrease dramatically.

3.10 In addition, due to the large number of scope changes
and the associated increases in level of effort, there has been
a substantial increase in reimbursable costs which are directly
associated with the work-months expended. The reimbursable
cost also has increased in the areas where extra business trips
were required due tc the increased level of effort.

Publication of unforeseen Bid Documents further increased the
reimbursable costs.



-22 -

3.11 OBI has recently completed a project budget review and
has estimated the level of additional services by expatriate
OBI personnel to be 2278 work-months and the level of services
by local employees to be 210 work months above the Amendment
No. 4 levels requiring an additional $19,595,000, $16,939,000
financed by AID and LE 1,859,000 financed by EEA with the "IBRD
financing reduced by $1,225,000. This would increase the OBI
contract cost to $94,517,000, $78,826,000 financed by AID,
$1,775,000 financed by IBRD and LE9,741,000 financed by EEA.

3.12 OBI has prepared Amendment No. 7 to the comntract for
the additional services associated with the Power Plant and
Transmission System Interconnection for 2273 work-months of
expatriate OBI personnel and 210 work-months of local employees
at a cost of $16,939,000 and LE 1,859,000,

C. Steam Turbine Generator Contract

3.13 The contract for the Steam Turbine Generators was
competitively bid and awarded ts Westinghouse International
Power Systems Company in 1981. The contract provided for the
design, supply and delivery to the plant site of three (3) 315
MW steam turbine generators and accessories; the furnishing of
all construction equipment and labor for their erection;
testing; and the supply of operational spare parts for the
initial five years of commercial operation of the first unit.
The total contract price, excluding operational spare parts,
was $77,577,121 and LE 2,088,587 and included a provisional sum
of $500,000 and LE 200,000 for changes within the scope of the
contract. The owner's generic 1list of recommended Operational
Spare Parts were priced at $1,118,477. The Westinghouse
recommended Operational Spare Parts were priced at $2,174,586.
OBI has reviewed the operational spare parts requirements and
extra ordinary parte requirements to maintain these units in
Egypt and the effect on unit outage duration posed by overseas
transportation. OBI has recommended an expanded operational
spare parts inventory in the total amount $2.7 million.

D. Condenser, Accessories and Heaters Contract

3.14 The contract for the Condensers, Accessories and
Heaters was competitively bid and awarded to Southwestern
Engineering Company in 1982, The contract provided for the



-315..

design, fabrication, testing and delivery to the plant site of
three (3) Surface Condensers, twelve (12) Low Pressure and six
(6) High Pressure Feedwater Heaters and three (3) Dearating
Feedwater Heaters and accessories; engineering supervision
during erection; and the supply of start-up and operational
spare parts for the initial five years of commercial operation
of the first unit. The total contract price, excluding
start-up and cperational spare parts, was $16,100,000 and LE
405,500 and included a provisional sum of $25,000 for changes
within the scope of the contract. The owner's generic list of
recommended Operational Spare Parts were priced at $328,885.
The Southwestern Engineering Company recommended start-up and
operational Spare Parts were priced at $546,230. ' EEA and OBI
have reviewed the Operational Spare Parts requirements
considering extraordinary requirements posed by overseas
transportation and have approved an expanded Operational Spare
Parts listing with a total price of $357,462. USAID has
reviewed the spare parts requirements and have concurred in the
spare parts request after excluding items classified as
Consumables with an adjusted Spare Parts price of $237,462,

E. Pumps Contract

3.15 The contract for Pumps was competitively bid and
awarded to Transamerica De Laval in 1981. The contract
provided for the design, engineering, furnishing, fabricating,
testing and delivery of six Feed Pumps and Turbine Drives,
Accessories and Auxiliary Equipment; three (3) Feed Pump and
Electric Motor Drives, Accessories and Auxiliary Equipment; six
(6) Vertical Circulating Water Pumps, Accessories and Auxiliary
Equipment; engineering supervision during startup of each unit;
the supply of Start—up and Operational Spare Parts; and
off-shore training. The total contract price, excluding
Start-up and Operational Spare Parts, was $12,469,480 and LE
64,714 and included a provisional sum of $25,000Ifor changes
within the scope of the contract. . The owner's generic list of
recommended Operational Spare Parts were priced at
$1,697,658.62. Transamerica De Laval recommended Start-up and
Operational Spare Parts were priced at $692,386.05. OBI has
recommended and EEA has approved spare parts in the total
amount of $1,710,942,

F. Panels and Controls Contract

3.16 The contract for Panels and Cuntrols was competitively
bid and awarded to Westinghouse Electri: Corporation in 1982.
The contract provided for the design, furnishing, fabrication,



- 24 -

testing and delivery to the plant site of Main Boiler
Turbine—Generator Control Boards, Data Acquisition Systems,
Annunciator Equipment Cabinets, Switchyard Annunciator
Equipment Cabinets, Major Electronic Instrumentation Equipment
Cabinets, Auxiliary Facilities Main Control Boards Auxiliary
Contruvi Boards, Programmable Controllers Processor Equipment
and Module Cabinets, Protective Relay Panels, Batteries,
Battery Chargers and Control Panels, Coordinated Boiler
Turbine—Generator Control Equipment Cabinets, Distribution
Panels; Special Toals; engineering supervision during startup
of the panels and controls, off-shore training; and the supply
of Operational Spare Parts. The total contract price,
excluding Operational Spare Parts, was $10,297,043 and LE
113,940 and included a provisional sum of $500,000 for changes
within the scope of the contract. The owner's generic list of
recommended Operational Spare Parts were priced at $613,358 and
LE 4,116. The Westinghouse recommended Operational Spare 2arts
were priced at $765,725 and LE 5,366. OBI estimates the spare
parts requirements to be $800,000.

G. Contingencz

3.17 OBI has recommended a $7.2 million - 3.6 percent
physical contingency allowance for those contracts or purchase
orders financed by AID to finance unfrreseen foreign exchange
costs over the next three years for:

a. training of EEA operators and technicians in the
United States;

b. technical assistance exceeding the contract scope for
manufactures services during startup of plant equipment

c. consultant services for emergencies during startup and
operations;

It is our judgement that the recommended contingency allowance
i1s reasonable based upon the present status of equipment
installation and personnel training and recent startup
experiences on similar power plants and equipment.



- 25 -

H. Section 611(a) Requirements

3.18 It is the conclusion of the Project Committee that the
requirements of Section 611(a) of the Foreign Assistance Act of
1961, as amended, have been satisfied. The project is based
upon sound engineering analysis initially performed by ’
Sanderson & Porter, Inc., and reviewed, confirmed thru detailed
design, procurement assistance, construction management and
construction supervision by Overseas Bechtel, Incorporated, the
Congulting Engineer and Project Manager for the Project. The
Mission has reviewed the proposals for additional consultant
services, spare parts and other plans and finds them to be
acceptable and has reviewed the estimated costs and finds them
to be reasonably firm within the meaning of the statutory
requirements.



- 26 -

IV. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

A. General

4,01 EEA is an operational organization within the Ministry of
Electricity and Energy, and its finances form a part of, and are
comingled with the Ministry's. As such, EEA's financial statements
are essentially a listing of cash flow transactions that have
occured during one year, although it does own assets, has incurred
liabilities and has a stated capital,

4,02 Previous Grant Agreements provided that EEA would prepare
and submit to AID by November 1 of each year, a provisional forecast
of operating revenues, operating expenses and rate of return for the
next succeeding year, a statement of the tariffs and assumptions
underlying the forecasts, a report of accounts receivable from major
accounts, and a statement of the measures proposed, i1f any, to
produce the annual return forecast, and to furnish to AID all such
detalls as AID may reasonably request. Commencing in 1980, the EEA
fiscal year was changed from January through December to July
through June. The Covenant should be amended to provide for
submission of this financial data on May 1 of each year, two months
in advance of the beginning of the Fiscal Year.

4,03 Since its formation in 1976, EEA has prepared its own
annual budget and 5-year plans which are submitted through the
Ministry of Electricity and Energy for approval by GOE., With the
formation of Distribution Companies, EEA's budget is prepared
separately from those of the Distribution Companies. EEA's 5-year
plan 18 updated annually. Inclusion of a project in the 5-year plan
represents the GOE's approval and agreement in principle to provide
funds over the 5~year period without prescribing specific amounts
for each year of the plan.

4,04 The most recent income statement and balance sheets
prepared by EEA for FY 80/81 and 81/82 show that EEA earned a modest
LE 5 million in FY 80/81 but lost nearly LE 1 million in FY 81/82,
These results have produced rates of return, based on revalued
assets of less than 1% in FY 80/81 and a negative return in FY
81/82. EEA has embarked on a series of rate increases beginning in
1982 which are expected to continue on a frequent basis and to lead
to improvement in EEA's net income position EEA's tariff increases
of January, 1984 appear to have brought its rate-of-return on
revalued assets above 5 percent as required by covenants in
Amendment 1 to the Project Agreement.



-27 -

4,05 EEA has always had difficulties in collecting its
electricity supply bills from entities in the public sector such a
Municipalities, Public Utilities, Government buildings and
Government industrial companies. Failure to pay is often the resu
of a genuine lack of funds due to the prices of their goods and
services being controlled by the GOE at uneconomic levels. Over t
past several years, EEA and the GOE have worked to reduce the
accounts receivable to a more manageable level and as of March

31, 1983 the accounts receivable were equivalent to 3.9 months of
sales with the accounts receivable from Very-High Voltage customer
equivalent to 2.7 months of sales.

4.06 Recent electricity tariff increases have been made to all
classes of customers served from the Unified Power System. The
tariff increases are summarized in Table VIII.

TABLE VIII

AVERAGE TARIFFS BY CUSTOMER CLASSE, 1976 - 1984
(Piasters per KWHR)

Customer Dec. Dec. Jan.
Class 1976 1981 1982 1983 1984
Industry 0.78 0.85 0.98 1.03
Aluminum Co. 0.26 0.26 0.44 0.49 0.56
Kima 0.11 0.34 0. 54 0. 54 0,64
Other 1.21 1.09 1.09 1.27 1.32
Residential/ 1.35 1.71 1.81 1,95% 2,10%
commercial
Public
Utilities 1.06 1.31 1.46 1.76% 2.12%
Agriculture 0.73 0.92 0.92 0.99 1.19
Government
& Other n.a. 1.76 1.81 1.06% 1.27%
Average
Tari £fx* 0.87 1.12 1.20 1.30 1.48

Indices of Average Tariffs (1976 = Base Year)

Ave. Index 100 129 138 155 170
Industrical Only 100 95 104 120 126
Res/Comm Only 100 127 134 144 156

* Customer classification changed from earlier years

** Weighted for 1976 - 82 by shares of each customer class in
1981/1982 EEA revenue and subsequently by shares of EEA
projected revenue for 1983/84.



- 28 -

4,07 While these increases are a significant first step
toward increasing revenue to EEA, other improvements to EEA's
revenue base will be needed for EEA to meet its energy
expansion requirements and maintain appropriate expenditures
for operating expenses and debt service obligations. Higher
prices for future fuel inputs will require EEA to make
corresponding additional increases in electricity tariffs as
provided in EEA covenants to its earlier project agreements for
Shoubrah El1 Kheima. To bring EEA electricity tariffs in line
with the long term marginal cost of electrical energy requires
a 400% increase to the average rate of January, 1984, These
improvements have been discussed with the GOE and EEA by both
the World Bank and A.I.D. over the past year recognizing that
political factors influence both the timing and magnitude of
tariff increases. Nevertheless, the GOE recognizes the
importance of and need for further substantial price Increases
in electricity and other forms of energy.

B. Source of Funds

4,09 The U.S. dollar cost of the project will be provided to
the GOE as a Grant with the amount reloaned to the EEA on terms
satisfactory to AID,

4,10 The Grant Agreement will contain a Condition Precedent
to Disbursement requiring evidence that local currency
financing for the Amended Project has been budgeted by the GOE
and will be available for expenditure by EEA on the Project
pursuant to a cost estimate made by the consulting engineer and
approved by EEA. Another Condition Precedent will require
assurance by the GOE of the availability of foreign exchange
funds to finance any shortfall beyond that provided by this
amendment .

C. Disbursement Period

4,11 Disbursement for construction and installation will
extend over three years, from Grant Agreement signing to
commercial operation of Unit 3 and completion of the one-year
warranty period.

4,12 Grant funding under this Amendment will raise total
Project funding to $208,000,000 provided by A.I.D.



- 29 -

V. ECONOMIC ANALYSIS

5.01 " The original project justification of 1979 for the
Shoubrah E1 Kheima power project was based upon an analysis of
system load forecasts, least—cost alternatives for meeting the
expanded demand, and an estimated economic rate of return for
the project and associated infrastructure. The projection of
increased load 18 now somewhat higher than it had been in

1979. EEA's current main load forecast is for a peak load of
7000 MW in 1986 and 9620 MW in 1990 (vs. 8093 MW 1in 1990, as
projected in June 1979). Taking together the present installed
generating capacity, all capacity under construction in 1983
(including Shoubrah E1 Kheima), and all planned expansions of
capacity through rehabilitation during 1984-86, total installed
generating capacity of EEA will amount to about 8060 MW by
1986, of which an average of about 7400-7500 MW would be
available for service., Thus, the available reserve capacity in
1986 would be only about 6~7 percent of peak load -~ well below
prudent levels of reserve capacity expected of electric
utilities in the United States.

5.02 If revised today, the evaluation conducted by the
World Bank in 1979 on least-cost alternatives for meeting
system demand would tip even more decisively in favor of the
fuel-efficient Shoubrah E1 Kheima project. The opportunity
cost of the fuel for all themal power plants has risen
substantially while capital costs of the Shoubrah E1 Kheima
plant have not. As indicated by the World Bank's analysis in
1979, the advantage of Shoubrah El Kheima over alternative
power plants was directly related to the opportunity cost of
fuel,

5.03 Given system demand, a reliable supply of electric
power has strong direct economic benefits to industrial,
agricultural, commercial, household and business activities.
Availability and reliability of residential electric service
also have important direct and Indirect effects on the quality
of life. Although economic benefits of power projects are
normally based on projected tariff revenue from additional
energy sales, this approach does not yield a positive economic
rate of return in Egypt under the current, extremly low tariff
structure applied by EEA. However, the current and near-term
tariff revenue of EEA would understate substantially both the



—30-

economic value of electiric power in Egypt and the willingness
of EEA customers to pay. Since the normal approach of
evaluating economic benefits on the basis of projected revenue
is not appropriate in Egypt, one must follow an alternative
approach. The approach followed here was to determine a future
tariff structure that would generate a minimum acceptable
internal rate of return for the project (para 5.04 below), to
assume that decisions will be taken by the government to
achieve that tariff structure, and to project the future demand
for energy under the new tariff structure (para 5.05). (An
alternative approach examined in the World Bank's project
appraisal in 1979 is to estimate directly the economic
benefits, or savings from reduced use of alternate fuels, of
prospective customers in different customer classes.)

5.04 To determine targets for future tariff levels, Annex E
presents a revised cost-benefit analysis for the Shoubrah El
Kheima Thermal Power Plant and the associated transmission
project. As shown in Annex E, an average tariff of

LE 0.0615/kwh ($0.0513) or LE 0.0670/kwh ($0.0558) would be
needed in order to cover the capital costs of generztion and
transmission and to yield an internal rate of return 8 percent
or 12 percent per annum, respectively.l/ Taking account of

the current and capital costs relating to the distribution
system and to system energy losses (probably varying from less
than 0.5 to more than 2.0 piasters per kwh, depending on type
of customer), an average tariff reflecting the economic cost of
electricity delivered from the Shoubrah El Kheima Project would
be about 8.0 piasters per kilowatt hour.

L/ The 12 percent internal rate of return is selected to
represent the typical minimum economic return required for
capital projects in developing countries. The 8 percent rate
of return is selected to provide comparability to the World
Bank project appraisal for Shoubrah E1 Kheima of 1979, which
ertimated the internal rate of return on the basis of direct
economic benefits to be provided to different customer classes
and on the basis of financial tariffs recommended by an EEA
consultant's study.



- 31 -

5.05 During the second half of 1983, officials of the
Government of Egypt announced their intention to raise the
domestic prices of energy products to world market levels over
a period of ten years. On this basis it can be projected that
by 1993 the tariffs for electric power and the prices of
competing fuels will reflect their full economic costs,
determined by the opportunity cost of oil exports. For the
cost-benefit analysis presented in Annex E, it 1s assumed that
system demands for 1986 and beyond will require continuous use
of the capacity available from Shoubrah El1 Kheima and from all
other currently existing power plants having variable costs
equal to or less than the capital and current costs of the
Shoubrah E1 Kheima plant. This assumption appears to be valid
even through the proposed ad justments of domestic energy demand
in Egypt appear to fall substantially below the trend growth of
demand associated with current low prices. In particular, it
is reasonable to forecast that peak demand on the UPS during
the late 1980's will rise above the total capacity projected to
be available to EEA by 1986 (7400-7500 MW) and that peak demand
will remain above that level throughout the 1990s. The main
factors supporting this forecast are the trend growth in
household and industrial demand due to expansion of Egypt's
economy and the long lags that are likelg to affect the process
of price-induced conservation of energy.4/ Thus, there

appears to be negligible risk that completion of the project
and other generating projects scheduled for completion through
1986 would create capacity exceeding normal reserve
requirements.

£/ A World Bank review of four empirical studies of

aggregate demand for energy in developing countries found
estimates for the income elasticity of demand ranging between
0.9 and 1.9, with many estimates of about 1.,3-1.4. Estimates
for long-run price elasticities of demand ranged from - 0.28 to
- 0.38. See Energy Pricing in Developing Countries: A Review
of the Literature (October 1981). Recent studies of energy
charges in industrial countries have estimated cumulative lags
in pricing changes extending over periods of 8 to 10 years.




- 32 -

VI. SOCIAL ANALYSIS

6.01 The May 1979 Project Paper and June 1981 Project Paper
Amendment contain detailed social analysis.

6.02 The social analysis notes that the most significant
effect of the project will result from the long term impact of
adequate electricity on the Egyptian economy as a whole.



- 33 -

VII. ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS

7.01 As indicated in the May 1979 Project Paper and June
1981 Project Paper Amendment, an environmental assessment was
prepared by the feasibility study contractor, Sanderson &
Porter and was submitted as an appendix to the feasibility
study report. The major concern relative to plant operations
on the environment dealt with air quality and the burning of
mazout to fuel the plant.

7.02 Since that time extensive discussions have been held
between OBI, iBRD, and GOE ‘in an effort to give particular
attention to cost effective methods which would help reduce air
pollution from the plant. The GOE has determined that the
steam generator provided at Shoubrah El Kheima will be of
pressurized design, burning natural gas as primary fuel and
mazout as secondary fuel (emergency only). All flue gases will
be discharged to the atmosphere through a 135 meter concrete
stack provided for each unit,

7.03 In the case of clean-burning natural gas, stack
emissions of concern are primarily oxides of nitrogen. There
is no ambient air quality standard set forth by the World Bank
for these pollutants. Egyptian air quality standavd for NO,

is 200ug/cubic meter (24 hour average concentration). Based on
a preliminary air quality analysis, the contribution of NO,
emissions from the proposed plant will result in an NO,

ground level concentration well below the Egyptian standard.
Consequently, the proposed plant design 18 considered adequate
to meet the environmental requirements of Section 4.1(2) of the
AID Grant Agreement.

7.04 Under emergency conditions when mazout is burning,
primary emissions from the stacks will be sulfur dioxide,
nitrogen oxides, and particulates. Proper design of stack
parameters such as effluent exit velocity and temperature
combined with stack height will ensure that ground level
concentrations of pollutants will not exceed the applicable
World Bank standards. The stacks are desigued and constructed
to avoid excessive concentrations of any emitted pollutant in
the immediate vicinity of the plant as a result of aerodynamic
downwash which may be created by the stack itself or nearby
structures. To achieve this goal, the minimum stack height was



- 34 -

determined according to the Technical Support Document for
- Determination of Good Engineering Practice Stack Height, U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (1978).

7.05 In addition, as part of the project and to develop EEA
capacity to adequately monitor lLackground air quality at the
site and in its immediate vicinity, an environmental monitoring
system will be established. The environmental system will
include three mobile air quality monitoring stations which will
be provided with sulfur dioxide (SOj), oxides of nitrogen
(NO-N09-NOy ) and ozone (03) Analyzers, Particulate Mass
Analyzers and appropriate Calibration and Test Equipment; a
meteorological station consisting of a 25 meter instrumented
tower and an acoustic sound.r system to measure wind speed,
wind direction and horizontal wind varience, ambient and
dewpoint temperatures and mixing height; and a Data Acquisition
System. The contractor will initially operate and maintain the
monitoring equipment and train EEA personnel in the operation
and maintenance of the equipment and analysis and
interpretation of the data. The contractor will conduct two
(2) independent audits at three month intervals after
successful program operation and issuance of the Taking Over
and Acceptance Certificate.



- 35 -

VIII. PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION

A. Implementing Agency

8.01 The EEA will continue to have prime responsibility for
overall management of the project and for providing direction
to the Consulting Engineer, Overseas Bechtel, Inc. (OBI). EEA
has assigned a special project team with authority to make
day—-to-day decisions and approvals. The team 18 made up of a
Project Manager, Project Engineer, Procurement Specialist,
Financial Manager and Legal Advisor, who work full time on the
Shoubrah El1 Kheima Power Project.

B. Implementation Plan

8.02 Consulting Engineer. OBI under contract to EEA will
provide professional services consisting of preliminary
engineering and engineering review, procurement assistance,
aonitoring of construction, project management (to include
management of initial operations) and training related services.

8.03 OBI has administered the various contracts and
monitors the expediting functions and surveillance/inspection
of contractor shop activities. They are assisting EEA by
performing construction management services, a function which
has helped to coordinate and provide adequate monitoring of
site construction activities to ensure the continuous efficient
progress of the work. As consultant, OBI will provide startup
services and arrange for training of EEA personnel utilizing
both on-the-job and classroom procedures related to this
training effort. During the period of initial plant
operations, OBI will provide the services of operational
personnel.

8.04 Based upon the recommendations contained in the
Preliminary Design Report, approved by EEA and the
co-financers, EEA prepared 15 Contract Packages which included
29 Contracts for equipment and services and 20 Purchase Orders
for equipment and materials, issued these documents for bidding
based upon financing source, AID, IBRD, OECF etc, evaluated the
bids, recommended awards and upon EEA and co-financer approval,
assisted EEA in contract execution., Table IX summarizes the
major Contract Packages, award schedule and actual date of
award.



TABLE IX

SUMMARY OF MAJOR POWER PLANT PROCUREMENT AWARDS

Contract Package Scheduled Actual

Geo Technical December 1980 February 1981
Surveying December 1980 February 1981
Salvage Demolition Pebruary 1981 December 1981
Insurance April 1981 March 1981
Turbine Generator May 1981 November 1981
Steam Generator June 1981 November 1981
General Services June 1981 March 1982
Structural Piling July 1981 February1982
Civil Work August 1981 June 1982
Shore Line Development October 1981 October 1982
Tanks March 1982 April 1982
Mechanical & Piping May 1982 December 1982
Electrical & Instrumentation August 1982 December 1982
Switchyard August 19982 April 1983
Miscellaneous Buildings December 1983 -

C. Implementation Schedule

8.05 Fast—-track Approach.

OBI recommended and EEA

accepted, a fast-track approach to project implementation,
reducing the projected schedule from a 68-month period for

commercial operation of the first unit, to a 51-month

schedule. The most significant advantage of this approach is
the schedule reduction and the associated savings in escalation
costs. It has been estimated that escalation can be reduced
from approximately 34 percent of the project cost to 26 percent
under this new approach.

8.06 The project implementation schedule as set forth in

the Table below 18 based upon OBI's fast-track implementation
schedule. Principal or milestone dates of this schedule are

summarized in Table X:



-37 -

TABLE X

IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE

lestone Planned Actual
DemoXi tion April 1981 April 1981
Start Structural Concrete April 1982 April 1982
Start Boiler Steel Erection (Unit 1) September 1982 October 1982
Start Boiler Steel Erection (Unit 2) March 1983 March 1983
Start Boiler Steel Erection (Unit 3) September 1983 September 1983
Set Turbine Generator Casing (Unit 1) June 1983 August 1983
Set Turbine Generator Casing (Unit 2) November 1983
Set Turbine Generator Casing (Unit 3) May 1984
Energize Unit 1 June 1984
Turbine Roll Unit 1 December 1984
Commercial Operator Unit 1 January 1985
Energize Unit 2 March 1985
Turbine Roll Unit 2 September 1985
Commercial Operaiton Unit 2 October 1985
Energize Unit 3 September 1985
Turbine Roll Unit 3 March 1986
Commercial Operation Unit 3 April 1986
D. AID Financing Procedures
8.07e All procurements of services and materials financed by

this Grant will be financed by Letters of Commitment (L/Comm).
Upon receint of a request from EEA, AID will amend L/Comms and
EEA, as appropriate, will amend Letters of Credit.

E. Terminal Dates

8.08 Condition Precedent. The terminal date for meeting
the Conditions Precedent to Disbursement for the additonal
funds will be 30 days from the date of Grant signing, being the
date when funds will be needed to finance project services and
equipment contracts.

8.09 Project Assistance Completion Date. The project
asgistance completion date (PACD) will remain June 30, 1986.

8.10 Disbursement. The terminal date for disbursements
will remain June 30, 1987, twelve months after the PACD to
allow for final payments after the warranty period has been
completed.




F. Control and Monitoring

8.11 Throughout the 1life of the project, Overseas Bechtel,
Inc. will monitor the project, bringing all routine problems,
together with recommended solutions, to the attention of EEA
and USAID in the form of the monthly progress report. In
addition, monthly implementation review sessions are held
between OBI, EFA and USAID staff to closely monitor project
implementation. More serious problems, those requiring
immediate action, are monitored by the USAID Project Officer
aud Project Engineer, through frequent and timely visits to the
project site, attendance at meetings with EEA principals and
site personnel, co-fimanciers, and otlirxrs. Regular quarterly
reviews of progress are also be conducted by the USAID Missions
top management staff. Substantive meetings cn project problems
are held with EEA senior management staff and responsible
representatives of other lenders/donor, when applicable.

E. Evaluation

8.12 USAID conducted a financial cevaluation of the project
in May 1983, twelve months after award of the civil works
construction contract. Other evaluations have been directed to
construction progress according to schedule and project cost
control. Additiomal evaluvations will be primarily based on
routine monitoring procedures, including monthly reports,
disbursement records, and normal site visit reports.

8.13 Upon coumpletion of construction and commericement of
commerical operation of the third 315 MW unit, a more
comprehensive, detailed evaluation will be performed which will
summarize how actual project performance parameters compare to
those projected or estimated, 1.e., was the project completed
in accordance with the technical criteria and plans originally
formulated, was the project completed within the projected
schedule, was the project completed within the estimated
budgets. Where significant discrepancies are apparent between
the actual and planned parameters, the evaluation shall attempt
to establish the reasons for such differences, and to set forth
those lessons to be learned from this projct which may be
applicable to subsequent projects.

8.14 One year after completion of construction and
commercial operation, a second comprehensive project evaluation
will be conducted to assess the management, performance and
maintenance functions relative to the plant. This evaluation



will irnclude evaluation of the annual kilowatt-hour production
of the plant with respect to the load demands existing during
the operational year, the actual staffing by EEA to comply with
the plant's organizational structure during the year, the costs
of operation and maintenance compared with similar projected or
expected costs, etc. As necessary, and as resources permit,
this final evaluation of this p:pject will be conducted by an
independent AID task force, composed of individuals not
previously involved in project management, or by an independent
consulting firm.



IX. RECOMMENDATION, CONDITIONS AND COVENANTS

A. Recommendation

9.01 All Conditions and Covenants contained in the original
Project Paper and first Amendment to the Project Paper have
been accepted by the GOE and incorporated into the Grant
Agreement. Subject to the following additional Conditions
Precedent, we recommend that AID's Grant to the GOE be
increased from $190 million to $208 million, an increase of $18
million.

9.02 We further recommend that the Government of Egypt
relend the funds to the Egyptian Electricity Authority at an
annual interest rate satisfactory to AID with the principal to
be repaid on terms satisfactory to AID.

9.03 This additional funding will be utilized to eliminate
a shortfall in funding for equipment and services of United
States source and origin.

B. Condition Precedent to Disbursement

9.04 Prior to disbursement and amendment of Letters of
Commitment of the additional Grant funds available under this
Amendment, the GOE shall furnish to AID in form and substance
satisfactory to AID:

a. Evidence that the Grant proceeds will be reloaned to
the Egyptian Electricity Authority on terms satisfactory to
AID,

b Evidence that the Grantee will fund any shortfall not
covered by the IBRD/IDA.

¢. Evidence that local currency financing for the
remainder of the Project has been budgeted by the Grantee
and will be available for expenditure by EEA on the Project
pursuant to a cost estimate made by the consulting engineer
and approved by EEA,



C. Cowvenant

9.05 We recommend that the covenant entitled "Financial
Reports™ be amended to read as follows:

The Cooperating Country shall covenant that EEA shall
prepare and submit to AID by May 1 of each year, a
provisional forecast of operating revenues, operating
expenses and rate of return for the next succeeding fiscal
year, a statement of the tariff, revenue and other
assumptions underlying the forecasts, a report of accounts
receivable from major accounts, and a statement cf the
measures proposed, i1f any, to produce the annual retumm
provided for above, and to furnish to AID all such detail
as AID may reasonably request. The forecast will be
further supported by a 10-year projection of annual gystem
peak demand and available or planned system generating

capacity.



-\~ e /ﬁﬁ{ MNDIEX A

\gt\'\j‘"':‘ N s
‘_ 90N 10_:2[&__— @

MINISTRY OF INVESTMENT AND
ACTION TFAKEN DATE
INTERNATIONAL COUPERATION INTIALS i
" March, 28,1984

‘Mr. Michael Stone -
AID Diriector
U.S.A.1.D.
Cairo,Egypt.

Dear Mr. Stone:

We kindly like to inform you that we have received'a request from
Eng. Maher Abaza; Minister of Electricity & Energy to Flnance the
follow1ng two projects:

1. Rehabilitation and Expansion of Alexandria distribution system
total funds required $ 41 million, of which $ 20 million through
fiscal year program 1984,

2. Shoubra Power Station, Additional $ 18 million needed to cover
the costs ©f the project.

In the meantime Dr. Hussein Abdalla, Undersecretary, Ministry of
Petrolum informs us with the need to allocate an additional $ 2.5
million for Energy Pdlicy Activity (AID project No. 263-0123-1).

Ministry of Investment Affairs & International Cooperation approves
to allocate the required amounts through fiscal year program 1984
due to the importance of the said projects. '

It will be-much appreciated if you take the necessary action in
this respect.

" Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Sincerely yours,

A bt bl EAnm.
@hmad Abdel -Salam Zaki™
Administrator




SECOND AMENDMENT
TO
PROJECT AUTHORIZATION

Name of Country: Arab Republic Name of Project: Shoubrah El1 Kheima
of Egypt Thermal Power Plant

Number of Project: 263-0030

Pursuant to Sections 531 and 532 of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961,
as amended, the Shoubrah E1 Kheima Thermal Power Plant Project for the ’
Arab Republic of Egypt was authorized on July 19, 1979, and that
authorization was amended on August 25, 1981. That authorization, as
amended, is hereby amended as follows:

1. The first two unnumbered paragraphs of the original project
authorization and the first numbered paragraph of the first amendment
to that project authorization are hereby deleted and the following is
substituted therefor:

"l. Pursuant to Sections 531 and 532 of the Foreign Assistance Act
of 1961, as amended, I hereby authorize the Shoubrah El1 Kheima Power
Plant Project (the "Project') for the Arab Republic of Egypt (''the
Cooperating Covatry") involving planned obligations of not to exceed
Two Hundred Eign. Million Dollars ($208,000,000) in grant funds over an
eight year period from the date of initial authorization in 1979,
subject to the availability of funds in accordance with the AID
OYB/allotment process, to help in financing foreign exchange costs for
the Project. The planned life of the Project from the date of initial
obligation is six (6) years and ten (10) months.



ANNEX B
-2~

"2. The Project consists of engineering and construction of a 945
megawatt thermal power plant to be located on a site at Shoubrah El
Kheima in Cairo, Egypt (hereinafter referred to as the 'Project'). When
completed, the plant will include three steam generating units, each
capable of producing 315 megawatts (net) under normal operating
conditions, together with the necessary auxiliary equipment. The funds
authorized herein will be made available to the Egyptian Electricity
Authority (EEA) to carry out the project.'

2. The Project Agreement Amendment, which may be negotiated and executed
by the officer to whom such authority is delegated in accordance with
A.I.D. regulations and Delegations of Authority, shall be subject to the
following essential terms and covenants and major conditiomns, together
with such other terms and conditions as A.I.D. may deem appropriate.

3. a. Source and Origin of Commodities, Nationality of Services

Commodities financed by A.I.D. with funds added by this second
amendment shall have their source and origin in the United States, except
as A.I.D. may otherwise agree in writing. Except for ocean shipping, the
suppliers of commodities or services shall have the United States as
their place of nationality, except as A.I.D. may otherwise agree in
writing. Ocean shipping, except as A.I.D. may otherwise agree in
writing, may be financed only on flag vessels of the United States.

b. Conditions Precedent to Disbursement

Prior to disbursement, or the issuance of any commitment
document, under the Project Agreement Amendment to complete the financing
of services and equipment for the Project the Cooperating Country shall
furnish, except as A.I.D. may otherwise agree in writing, in form and
substance satisfactory to A.I.D.:

(1) Evidence that funds added by this amendment ($18,000,000) will
be lent by the Cooperating Country to the Egyptian Electricity Authority
(EEA) on terms and conditions acceptable to A.I.D.; and

(2) Evidence that local currency financing for the remainder of the
Project has been budgeted by the Cooperating Country and will be
available for expenditure by EEA pursuant to a cost estimate made by the
consulting engineer and approved by EEA.

These Conditions Precedent shall be fulfilled within thirty days of the

execution of the Grant Agreement Amendment, unless otherwise agreed to by
A.I.D. in writing.

C. Covenants

(1) The Cooperating Country shall contilnue to agree, unless
A.I.D. shall otherwise agree in writing, to those covenants contained in
the Grant Agreement dated August 29, 1979, as amended on August 29, 1981,
except the covenant entitled '"Financial Reports'';



ANNEX B

(2) The Cooperating Country shall assure that adequate
funds are made available and that EEA will complete all
interconnection facilities and other required system changes to
deliver the full output of the Shoubrah El1 Kheima Power Plant to the
national unified power system; and

(3) The Cooperating Country shall covenant that EEA shall
prepare and submit to A.I.D. by May 1 of each year a provisional
forecast of operating revenues, operating expenses and rate of
return for the next succeeding fiscal year, a statement of the
tariff, revenue and other assumptions underlying the forecasts, a
report of accounts receivable from major accounts, and a statement
of the measures proposed, if any, to produce the annual return
provided for above, and to furnish to A.I.D. all such detail as
A.I.D. may reasonably request. The forecast will be further
supported by a 10-year projection of annual system peak demand and
available or planned system generating capacity.

gb\M.‘Péter McPherson

A ERGLE

Date '

Clearances: , |

GC;HFr_v /147 Date 7 //// 57
AA/NE:W. Dat APR 1104
AA/PPC:RDerham 71 Date 4[| ¥

(




Y7

ANNEX C

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
SECTION 611(e) OF THE
FOREIGN ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1961, AS AMENDED

I, Michael P. Stone, Director of the Agency for International Development
in Egypt, having taken into account, among other things, the maintenance
and utilization of projects in Egypt previously financed or assisted by
the United States, do hereby certify that in my judgment Egypt has both
the financial capability and human resources capability effectively to
maintain and utilize the capital assistance to be provided for the 945 MW
Shoubrah E1 Kheima Thermal Power Plant in the city of Cairo, Egypt.

PNPURIEL. PRV Y 2% Q\Ne

M.P.W. Stone
Director

N By T -3 W}

Date




5C(1) - COUNTRY CHECKLIST

Listed below are statutory criteria
applicable generally to FAA funds, and
criteria applicable to individual fund
sources: Development Assistance and
Economic Support Fund.

A. GENERAL CRITERIA FOR COUNTRY
ELIGIBILITY

1. FAA Sec. 481, FY 1984
Continuing Resolution. Has
it been determined or
certified to the Congress by
the President that the
govermment of the recipient
country has failed to take
adequate measures or steps to
prevent marcotic and
psychotropic drugs or other
controlled substances (as
listed in the scheduleg in
section 202 of the
Comprehensive Drug Abuse and
Prevention Control Act of
1971) which are cultivated,
produced or processed
illicitly, in whole or in
part, in such country or
transported through such
country, from being sold
illegally within the
jurisdiction of such country
to United States Government
personnel or their derzuents
or from entering the United
States unlawfully?

2. FAA Sec. 620(c). If
assistance 18 to a
government, is the government
liable as debtor or
unconditional guarantor on
any debt to a U.S. citizen
for goods or services
funished or ordered where (a)
such citizen has exhausted
available legal remedies and
(b) the debt is not denied or
contested by such government?

No

No

ANNEX D



3.

4.

S.

6.

FAA Sec. 620(e)(1). 1I1f

assistance is to a
government, has it (including
govermment agencies or
subdivisions) taken any
action wvhich has the effect
of nationalizing,
expropriating, or otherwvise
seizing ownership or control
of property of U.S. citizens
or entities beneficially
ouned by them without taking
steps to discharge its
obligations toward such
citizens or entities?

FAA Sec. 532(c), 620(a),

620(£), 620D; FY 1982

Appropriation Act Secs. 512

and 513. 1Is recipient

country a Communist country?
Will assistance be provided
to Angola, Cambodia, Cuba,
Laos, Vietnam, Syria, Libya,
Iraq, or South Yemen? Will
assigstance be provided to
Afghanistan or Mozawmbique
without a waiver?

ISDCA of 1981 Secs. 724, 727

and 730. For specific

restrictions on assistance to
Nicaragua, see Sec. 724 of
the ISDCA of 1981. For
specific restrictions on
assistance to El Salavador,
see Secs. 727, 728 and 730
of the ISDCA of 1981.

FAA Sec. 620(j). Has the

country permitted, or failed
to take adequate measures to
prevent, the damage or
destruction by mob action of
U.S. property?

No

No

No

N/A

Ne



7.

9.

10.

11.

program furnish assistance in
excess of $100,000,000 for
the construction of a
productive enterprise, except
for productive enterprises in
Egypt that were described in
the Congressional
Presentation materials?

FAA Sec. 620(1). Has the

country failed to enter into
an agreement with OPIC?

FAA Sec. 620(o); Fishermen's

Protective Act of 1967, as
amended, Sec. 5. (a) Has

the country seized, or
imposed any penalty or
sanction against, any U.S.
fighing activities in
international waters?

(b) If so, has any deduction
required by the Fighermen's
Protective Act been made?

FAA Sec. 620(q); FY 1982

Appropriation Act Sec. 517.

(a) Has the government of
the recipient country been in
default for more than six
months on interest or
principal of any AID loan to
the country? (b) Has the
courntry been in default for
more than one year on
interest or principal on any
U.S. loan under a program for
which the appropriation bill
appropriates funds?

FAA Sec. 620(s). If

contemplated asgistance 1is
development loan or from
Economic Support Fund, has

ANNEX D

Egypt has reactivated an
OPIC Agreement with the U.S.

a. There 18 no known
instance of such acts.

b. N/A
a. No
b. No
Yes



12.

13.

14.

the Administrator taken into
account the amount of foreign
exchange or other resources
which the country has spent
on military equipment?
(Reference may be made to the
ammual “Taking into
Consideration” memo: “Yes,
taken into account by the
Administrator at time of
approval of Agency OYB."

This approval by the
Administrator of the
Operational Year Budget can
be the basis for an
affirmative answer during the
fiscal year unless
significant changes in
circumstances occur.)

FAA Sec. 620(t)- Has the
country severed diplomatic
relations with the United
States? If so, have they
been regsumed and have new
bilateral assistance
agreements been negotiated
and entered into since such
resumpticn?

FAA Sec. 620(u). What is the

payment status of the
country's U.S. obligationsg?
If the country is in arrears,
were such arrearages taken
intc account by the AID
Operational Year Budget?
(Reference may be made to the
Taking into Consideration
memo. )

FAA Sec. 620A; FY 1982
Appropriation Act Sec. 520.
Has the country aided or
abetted, by granting
sanctuary from prosecution

AFNEX D

No

Not in arrears.

There 18 no known instance.



15.

16.

17.

to, any individual or group
vhich has committed an act of
international terrorism? Has
the country aided or abetted,
by granting sanctuary from
prosecution to, an¥
individual or group which has
committed a war crime?

FAA Sec. 666. Does the

country object, on the basis
of race, religion, national
origin or sex, to the
presence of any officer or
employee of the U.S. who is
present in such country to
carry out economic
development programs under
the FAA?

FAA Sec. 669, 670. Has the
country, after August 3, 1977,
delivered or received nuclear
enrichment or reprocessing
equipment, materials, or
technology, without specified
arrangements or safeguards?
Has it transferred a nuclear
explogive device to a
non—nuclear weapon state, or'
if such a state, either
received or detonated a
nuclear explosive device,
after August 3, 19777 (FAA
Sec. 620E permits a special
walver of Sec. 669 for
Pakistan.)

ISDCA of 1981 Sec. 720. Was

the country represented at
the Meeting of Ministers of
Forelgn Affairs and Heads of
Delegations of the
Non-Aligned Countries to the
36th General Session of the
General Assembly of the U.S.

No

No

No



18.

of Sept. 25 and 28, 1981, and
failed to disassociate itself
from the commmique issued?

If so, has the President

taken it into account?
(Reference may be made to the
Taking into Consideration
memo.)

FY 1984 Continuing

Resolution. Has the

recipient country been
determined by the President
to have engaged in a
consistent pattern of
oppcsition to the foreign
policy of the United States?

}. FUNDING SOURCE CRITERIA FOR

COUNTRY ELIGIBILITY

1.

Development Assistance

Country Criteria.

av. FAA Sec. 116. Has the
Department of State
determined that this

. government has engaged in a

consistent pattern of gross
violations of internationally
recognized human rights? If
s0, can it be demonstrated
that contemplated assistance
will directly benefit the
needy?

Economic Support Fund Country

Criteria

a. FAA Sec. 502B. Has it
been determined that the
country has engaged in a
consistent pattern of gross
violations of intermnationally
recognized human rights? If
s0, has the country made such
significant improvements in
its human rights record that
furnishing such assistance is
in the national interest?

No

N/A

No

N/A



b. FAA Sec. 620B. 1f ESF is
to be furnished to Argentina,
has the President certified
that (1) the Govt. of
Argentina has made
sgignificant progress in human
rights; and (2) that the
provision of such assistance
is in the national interests
of the U.S.?

c. ISDCA of 1981, Sec.
725(b). If ESF is to be
furnished to Argentina, has
the President certified that
(1) the Govt. of Argentina
has made significant progress
in human rights; and (2) that
the provision of such
assistance is in the national
interests of the U.S.?

d. ISDCA of 1981, Sec.
726(b). I1f ESF assistance is
to be furnished to Chile, has
the President certified that
(1) the Govt. of Chile has
made significant progress 1in
human rights; (2) it is in
the national interest of the
U.S.; and (3) the Govt. of
Chile is not aiding
international terrorism and
has taken steps to bring to
justice those indicted in
connection with the murder of
Orlando Letelier?

N/A

N/A

N/A

ANNEX D



5C(2) PROJECT CHECKLIST

Listed below are statutory criteria
applicable to projects. This section
is divided into two parts. Part A.
includes criteria applicable to all
projects. Part B. applies to projects
funded from specific sources only:

B.1 applies to all projects funded
with Development Assistance Funds,
B.2. applies to projects funded with
Development Agsistance loans, and B.3.
applies to projects funded from ESF.

CROSS REFERENCES: IF COUNTRY
CHECKLIST UP TO
DATE? HAS STANDARD
ITEM CHECKLIST BEEN
REVIEWED FOR THIS
PROJECT?

A. GENERAL CRITERIA FOR PROJECT

1. FY 1982 Appropriation Act
Sec. 523; FAA Sec. 634A; Sec.

653(b).

(a) Describe how authorizing
and appropriations committees
of Senate and House have been
or will be notified
concerning the project;

(b) is assistance within
(Operational Year Budget)
country or international
organization allocation
reported to Congress (or not
more than $1 million over
that amount)?

2. FAA Sec. 611(a)(l). Prior to
obligation in excess of
$100,000, will there be
(a) engineering, financial or
other plans necessary to

Yes

Yes

ANNEX D

Congressional notification
will be submitted.

The intended obligation is
within the level of funds
appropriated for Egypt for
FY 84.

The necessary planning and
cost estimate have been
completed.



carry out the assistance and
(b) a reasonably firm
estimate of the cost to the
U.S. of the assistance?

FAA Sec. 611(a)(2). If

further legislative action is
required within recipient
country, what is basis for
reasonable expectation that
such action will be completed
in time to permit orderly
accomplishment of purpose of
the assistance?

FAA Sec. 611(b); FY 1982

Appropriation Act Sec. 501.
I1f for water or water-related
land resource construction,
has project met the standards
and criteria as set forth in
the Principles and Standards
for Planning Water and
Related Land Resources, dated
October 25, 1973? (See AID
Handbook 3 for new
guidelines.)

FAA Sec. 611(e). If project

is capital assistance (e.g.,
construction), and ali U.S.
assistance for it will exceed
$1 million, has Mission
Director certified and
Regional Assistant
Administrator taken Into
consideration the country's
capability effectively to
waintain and utilize the
project?

FAA Sec. 209. Is project
susceptible to execution as
part of regional or
multilateral project? If so,
why is project not so

No further legislatize action
i8 required.

N/A

The Mission Director has so
certified, see Annex C.

The project is not susceptable

to execution as part of a regional
project. It is beling jointly funded
by the IBRD, EEC, EIB, OECF, and ADB.



7.

executed? Inforsation and
conclusion whether assistance
will encourage regional
developwent programs.

FAA Sec. 601(a). Information

and conclusions whether
project will encoursge
efforts of the country to:
(a) increase the flow of
international trade; (b)
foster private initiative and
competition; and (c)
encourage development and use
of cooperatives, and credit
unions, and savings and loan
associations; (d) discourage
monopolistic practices; (e)
improve technical efficiency
of industry, agriculture and
coumerce; and (f) strengthen
free laber unions.

FAA Sec. 601(b). Information

and conclusions on how
project will encourage U.S.
private trade and investment
abroad and encourage private
U.S. participation in foreign
assistance programs
(including use of private
trade channels and the
services of U.S. private
enterprise).

FAA Sec. 612(b), 636(h);

FY 1982 Appropriation Act

sec * 507.

Describe steps
taken to assure that, to the
maximum extent possible, the
country 1s contributing local
currencies to meet the cost
of contractual and other
services, and foreign
currencies owned by the U.S.
are utilized in 1lieu of
dollars.

-~ 10 -

ANREX D

The grant amendment will together
with the orignal grant, increase
the flow of international trade
and improve technical efficiency
of industry, agriculture and
commerce, and foster private
intiative and competition. It will
not have any apparent effect on
encouraging cooperative credit
unions and savings and loan
associations, nor monopolistic
practices, nor free labor unions.

A1l funds expended will be for
goods and services from private
U.S. concerns.

The Original Project Grant
Agreement so provided and the GOE
has certified that all local
currency funds required will be
provided by GOE.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

- 11

FAA Sec. 612(d). Does the
U.5. own excess foreign
currency of the country and,
if so, what arrangements have
been made for its release?

FAA Sec. 601(e). Will the
project utilize competitive
selection procedures for the
awvarding of contracts, except
where applicable procurement
rules allow otherwise?

FY 1982 Appropriation Act
Sec. 521. If assigtance is
for the production of any
commodity for export, is the
commodity likely to be in
surplus on world markets at
the time the resulting
productive capacity becomes
operative, and is such
assistance likely to cause
subsgiantial injury to U.S.
producers of the same,
similar cr competing
commodity?

FAA 118(c) and (d). Does the

project comply with the
environmental procedures set
forth in AID Regulation 16?7
Does the project or program
take into consideration the
problem of the destruction of
tropical forestsg?

FAA 121(d). If a Sahel

project, has a determination
been made that the host
government has an adequate
system for accounting for and
controlling receipt and
expenditure of project funds
(dollars or local currency
generated therefrom)?

ARNEX D

No

Yes

N/A

c. Yes

d. N/A

N/A



B. FUNDING CRITERIA FOR PROJECT

1.

Developsent Assistance
Project Criteria

a. FAA Sec. 102(b), 111,
113, 281(a). Extent to which
activity will (a) effectively
fanvolve the poor in

" development, by extending

access to economy at local
level, increasing
labor—intensive production
and the uvse of appropriate
technology, spreading
investment out from cities to
small towns and rurel areas,
and insuring wide
participation of the poor in
the benefits of develcpment
on a sustained basis, using
the appropriate U.S.
institutions; (b) help
develop cooperatives,
especially by technical
asslistance, to assist rural
and urban poor to help
themselves toward better
life, and (e) utilize and
encourage reglional
cooperation by developing
countries?

b. FAA Sec. 103, 103A, 104,
105, 106. Does the project
fit the criteria for the type
of funds (functional account)
being used?

Ce. FAA Sec. 107. 1Is
emphasis on use of
appropriate technology
(relatively smaller,
cost—saving, labor—using
technologies that are
generally most appropriate

- 12 -~

N/A

N/A

N/A

ARNEX D



for the small farms, small
businesses, and sxall incomes
of the poor)?

de FAA Sec. 110(8)0 wWill
the recipient country provide
at least 25X of the costs of
the program, project, or
activity with respect to
which the assistance 1is to be
furnished (or 1is the latter
cost-gharing requirement
being walved for a
“"relatively least developed”
country)?

e. FAA Sec. 110(b). Will
grant capital assistance be
disbursed for project over
more than 3 years? If so,
has justification
satisfactory to Congress been
made, and efforts for other
financing, or is the
recipient country "“relatively
least developed”? (M.O.
1232.1 defined a capital
project as “the construction,
expansion, equipping or
alteration of a physical
facility or facilities
financed by AID dollar
assistance of not less than
$100,000, including related
advisory, managerial and
training services, and not
undertaken as part of a
project of a predominantly
technical assistance
character.”

f. FAA Sec. 122(b). Does
the activity give reasonable
promise of contributing to
the development of economic
resources, or to the increase

- 13 -

N/A

N/A

N/A

ANNEX D



2.

of productive capacities and
self-sustaining economic
growth?

g- FAA Sec. 281(b).
Deccribe extent to which
program recognizes the
particular needs, desires,
and capacities of the people
of the country; utilizes the
country's intellectual
resources to encourage
institutional development;
and supports civil education
and training in skills
required for effective
participation in governmental
processes esential to
self-govermment.

Development Asgistance Project

Criteria (Loans Only)

a. FAA Sec. 122(b). Information
and conclusion on capacity of
the country to repay the
loan, at a reasonable rate of
interest.

b. FAA Sec. 620(d)0 1f
assistance is for any
productive enterprise which
will compete with U.S.
enterprises, is there an
agreement by the recipient
country to prevent export to
the U.S. of more than 20X of
the enterprise's annual
production during the l1ife of
the loan?

c. ISDCA of 1981, Sec. 724 (c)
and (d). If for Nicaragua,
does the loan agreement
require that the funds be

- 14 -

ANNEX D

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A



3.

used to the maximm extent
possibie for the private
sector? Does the project
provide for monitoring under
PAA Sec. 624(g)?

Economic Support Fund Project

b.

Ce

Criteria

FAA Sec. 531(a). Will this

assistance promote economic
or political stability? To
the extent possible, does it
reflect the policy directions
of FAA Section 1027

FAA Sec. 531(c). Will

assistance under this chapter
be used for military, or
paramilitary activities?

FAA Sec. 534. Will ESF funds

be used to finmance the
construction of the operation
or maintenance of, or the
supplying of fuel for a
nuclear facility? 1If so, has
the President certified that
such use of funds is
indispensable to
nonproliferation objectives?

FAA Sec. 609. If commodities

are to be granted so that
sale proceeds will accrue to
the recipient country, have
Special Account (counterpart)
arrangements been made?

N/A

Will enhance ability of GOE to sustain
economic growth and recovery which will
have positive political results. To
the extent rural areas will be served,
policy direction of Section 102 will
be reflected.

N/A

N/A



5C(3) - STANDARD ITEM CHECKLIST

Listed below are the statutory items
which normally will be covered
routinely in those provisions of an
assistance agreement dealing with its
impiementation, or covered in the
agreeaent by imposing limits on
certain uses of funds.

These items are arranged under the
general headirgs of (A) Procurement,
(B) Construction, and (C) Other .
Restrictions.

A. Procurement

1. FAA Sec. 602. Are there
arrangemsents to permit U.S.
small business to participate
equitably in the furnishing
of commodities and services
financed?

2. FAA Sec. 604(a). Will all
procurement be from the U.S.
except as otherwise
determined by the President
or under delegation from him?

3. FAA Sec. 604(d)- If the
cooperating country
discriminates againgt marine
insurance companies
authorized to do business in
the U.S., will commodities be
insured in the United States
against marine risk with such
a company?

4. FAA Sec. 604(e); ISDCA of
1980 Sec. 705(8)0 It
offshore procurement of
agricultural commodity or
product is to be financed, 1is
there provision against such

- 16 - ANNEX D

Procurement of commodities and
services will be pursuant to
<gtablished AID regulations.

Yes

Yes

There will be no such procurement.



5.

6.

7.

procurement when the domestic
price of such commodity is
less than parity? (Exception
where commodity financed
could not reasonably be
procured in U.S.)

FAA Sec. 604(g). Will

construction or engineering
services be procured from
firms of countries otherwise
eligible under Code 941, but
which have attained a
competitive capability in
international markets in one
of these areas?

FAA Sec. 603. Is the

shipping excluded from
compliance with requirement
in section 901(b) of the
Merchant Marine Act of 1936,
as amended, that at least 50
per centum of the gross
tonnage of commodities
(computed separately for dry
bulk carriers, dry cargo
liners, and tankers) financed
shall be transported on
privately owned U.S. flag
commercial vessels to the
extent that such vessels are
available at fair and
reasonable ratea?

FAA Sec. 621. If technical

assistance is financed, will
such assistance be furnished
by private enterprise on a
contract basis to the fullest
extent practicable? If the
facilities of other Federal
agencies will be utilized,
are they particularly
suitable, not competitive
with private enterprise, and

-17 -

Yes

N/A



9.

made available without undue
interference with domestic
programs?

International Air Tramsport.

Fair Competitive Practices
Act, 1974. If air
transportation of persons or
property is financed on grant
basis, will U.S. carriere be
used to the extent such
service is available?

FY 1982 Appropriation Act
Sec. 504. If the U.S.
Govermment 18 a party to a
contract for procurement,
does the contract contain a
provision authorizing
termination of such contract
for the convenience of the
United States?

B. Construction

1.

3.

FAA Sec. 601(d). If capital
(e.g., construction) project,
are engineering and
professional services of U.S.
firms and their affiliates to
be ugsed to the maximumm
extent consistent with
national interests?

FAA Sec. 611(c). If
contracts for construction
are to be financed, will they
be let on a competitive basis
to maximum extent practicable?

FAA Sec. 620(k). If for
constiruction of productive
enterprise, will aggregate
value of assistance to be
furnished by the U.S. not
exceed $100 million

- 18 - ANNEX D

Yes

Contract will so provide.

Yes

Yes

Yes, but FAA Section 620(k)
provides exception for Egypt.



C.

Other Restrictions

1.

2.

FAA Sec. 122(‘3). If

development loan, is interest
rate at least 22 per annum
during grace period and at

least 3% per annum thereafter?

FAA Sec. 301(d)o If fund is

egstablished eolely by U.S.
contributions and administed
by an intermational
organization, does
Comptroller General have
audit rights?

FAA Sec. 620(h). Do
arrangements exist to insure
that United Statee foreign
ald ig not used in a manner
which, contrary to the best
interests of the United
States, promotes or assists
the foreign aid projects or
activities of the
Communist—~bloc countries?

Will arrangements preclude
use of financing:

a. FAA Sec. 104(f); FY 1982
Appropriation Act Sec. 525.

(1) To pay for performance of
abortione as a method of
family planning or to
motivate or coerce persons to
practice abortions; (2) to
pay for performance of
involuntary sterilization as
method of family planning, or
to coerce or provide
financial incentive to any
person to undergo
sterilization; (3) to pay for
any biomedical research which
relates, in whole or part, to

- 19 ~

ANNEX D

N/A

N/A

Yes

1. Yes

2. Yes

3. Yes



methods or the performance of
abortions or involuntary
sterilizations as a means of
family planning; (4) to lobby
for abortion?

b. FAA Sec. 620!3)- To
compensate owmers for
expropriated nationalized

property?

c. FAA Sec. 660. To provide
training or advice or provide
any financial support for
police, prisons, or other law
enforcement forces, except
for narcotics programs?

d. FAA Sec. 662. Por CIA
activities?

e. FAA Sec. 636(1). For
purchase, sale, long-term
lease, exchange or guaranty
of the sale of motor vehicles
manufactured outside U.S.,
unless a waiver is obtalned?

f. FY 1982 Appropriation
Act, Sec. 503. To pay
pensions, annuities,
retirement pay, or adjusted
service compensation for
military personnel?

g. FY 1982 Appropriation
Act, Sec. 505. To pay U.S.
agsessments, arrearages or
dues?

h. FY 1982 Appropriation
Act, Sec. 506. To carry out
provisions of FAA Section
209(d) (Transfer of FAA funds
to multilateral organizations
for lending)?

- 20 -

4.

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes



1. FY 1982 Appropriatiom
Act, Sec. 510. To finance
the export of muclesr
equipment, fuel, or
technology or to train
foreign nationals in nuclear
flelds?

j- FY 1982 Appropriation
Act, Sec. 511. Will
assistance be provided for
the purpose of aiding the
efforts of the govermment of
such country to repress the
legitimate rights of the
population of such country
contrary to the Universal
Declaration of Human Rights?

k. FY 1982 Appropriation
Act, Sec. 515. To be used
for publicity or propaganda
purposes witiun U.S. not
authorized by Congress?

-21 -

Yes

Yes

Yes

ANNEX D



P

/m?} esverim EERIC AmonTY ANNEX E

SR EL OETM THERWC. PONER PROJEC”
THOUSARD OF 1S BOLLMIS) (1)

1. COSIE
YEMY ————————LAFITAL COSTS— FUEL ———9 D M COGTS————  —TOTAL £357¢-
2 o w

PONER STATION  TRARSAISSION TOTA.  TOTAL GEMERA. TRAMS. TOTAL

LOCAL TOREIGN  LOCAL FOPEIGN LOCAL  LOCAL
190 U] om 9 N 0 ] 0 0 MY
198: woe 17258 ¢ 0 2287 e ¢ 0 0 mr
iMm2 %24 SHM 5 D 65206 0 0 0 0 5206
1987 20818 187414 1492 9532 219456 Ly ¢ ¢ 0 21945
1984 19040 194867 6201  ATS9 269887 0 0 ) 0 26787 |
198 ™ Se110 460 5102 J0573C  1O34E 689 83t mi 216712
1986 1186 7376 424 4078 13084 227130 15170 1846 17010 257204
1987 0 0 0 0 0 247769 16549 2007 18556 26632
19806-98 0 0 0 n 0 247769 1649 2007 18556 266325

1999 (5! -43306 -356680 10303 -79762 -490031 247769 16349 2007 1B5%¢ =22770¢

TOTAL 11980-86) 63585 SM500 12720  9BATI 699376

7. BENEFITS
VEBR BENEE'1TS INDER ALTCRNATIVE ASSUMPTIONS MEND:
K
18) LE 0,015 1B) LE 0,067
PER KW PER WM GENERATEE
1980 0 0 (
198) 0 0 n
1982 0 ¢ ¢
1983 ) 0 n
1904 0 0 ¢
1985 141431 154079 2, TSO4E0
1984 Hnn 73p9s50 6.0709£0
1997 339406 169760 5, 6226E9
1988-99 339406 369760 6. 6226E0
1999 139406 89760 b.6226E9
DOLLAR EQUIV. 05125 0558333
1R% n 12t

1) LDCAL CUPPENCY COSTS AND BENEFITS ARE TRANSLATED AT THE EXCHANGE RATE OF LE 1.20 PER DOLLAR FOR THE YEARS 1964
UNTIL 1999. FOF YEARS 1980 UNTIL 1983 THE EXCHANGE RATES THAT WERE LE 0,7945. 0.9015.1.002 AND 1.15 PER DOLLAR
PESPECTIVELY.

12) ACTUAL AND PROJECTED CAPITAL COSTS AS OF DECEMBER 1983 WERE PROVIDED BY THE PROJECT CONSULTANTS OVERSERS BECHTEL
INTERMAT 1OMAC.

13) BASED ON AN OPFORTUNITY COST FOR RESIDUAL FUEL OIL OF $177 PER TON, A PLANT OPERATING RATE OF 801, AND A HEAT
RATE FOR RESIDUAL FUEL OIL OF 4731 KaM/TOK.

14) BASED ON IBRD STAFF ESTINATES OF OPERATION AMD MAIWTENAMCE EXPEWSE FOR GEWMERATION AND TPANSHISSION (BUT MOT
DISTRINTION IN THE SHOUBRA EL KHEINA PROJECT APPRAISAL REPORT [F JIME 1976,

'Z) RESIDUAL VALUE, ASSUNING ECOMDMIC LIFE OF 30 YEAPS FON POMER STATION, 40 YEARS FOR TRANSMISSION EQUIPMENT.



,2;5 7
P 4 pr'
emverian ELERTRIC AmioRITy ANNEX E

SHOUBRA EL KHEIMA THERMAL POMER PROJECT
ITHOUSAND OF US DOLLARS) (1)

1, COSTE
YEAR w=veweveeeweeCAPITAL COSTS~~—+=me—=—=-~-  FUEL -——---0 AND M COST§~-——-  —TOTAL COS
(2) 89] 4

POWER STATION = TRANSNISSION TOTAL  TOTAL GENERA. TRANS,  TOTAL

LOCAL FOREIGN  LOCAL FOREIGN LOCAL  LOCAL
1980 0 iun 0 b im 0 0 0 0 3!
198: 3606 17251 0 o 22857 ¢ 0 0 0 2%
1982 9124 55082 n 0 65206 9 0 0 0 432
1987 20818 187¢14 1492 9532 219454 0 e 0 0 219
1984 19040 194887 5201 49739 249887 0 0 0 0 2698
1988 7911 3B11° 4603 35102 1057C 103245 689¢ 83¢ 1738 2187
1986 1186 7376 424 4078 13084 227130 15170 1840  17010. 2372
1987 0 0 0 0 0 247769 16549 2007 18554 2663
1988-98 0 0 0 0 0 247769 16349 2007  1B356 2683,

1999 (5 -433C6 -J56480  -10307  -79762 -490031 247789 14549 2007 18554 -2277

TOTAL 11980-Bs) 3685 524500 12720 OBATI  49937b

. BENEFITS
VEAR BENEFITS UNDER ALTERNATIVE ASSUMPTIONS MEND:
K
1) LE 0,0615 {B) LE 0,047
PER KWH PER KNH GENERATED
1980 0 0 ¢
1981 0 n )
1982 0 ¢ 0
1983 ) 9 )
1952 0 0 0
1985 141431 154070 2. 7504E9
1984 311138 738050 6,0700E0
1997 739404 369760 5, H224E9
1988-98 339506 369760 6. 4224E9
1999 739406 749760 5. 622459
DOLLAR EQUIV, 05125 ,0558332
IRR 81 121

'1) LOCAL CURRENCY COSTS AND BENEFITS ARE TRANSLATED AT THE EXCHANGE RATE OF LE 1,20 PER DOLLAR FOR THE YEARS 1984
UNTIL 1999, FOF YEARS 1980 UNTIL 1983 THE EXCHANGE RATES THAT WERE LE 0.7945, 0.9013,1.052 AND 1.15 PER DOLLAF
PESPECTIVELY.

{2) ACTUAL AND PROJECTED CAPITAL COSTE AS OF DECEMBER 1983 WERE PROVIDED BY THE PROJECT CONSULTANTS OVERSEAS BECHTEL
INTERNATIONAL.

17) BASED ON AN OPFORTUNITY COST FOR RESIDUAL FUEL OIL OF $177 PER TON, A PLANT OPERATING RATE OF 80X, AND A HEAT
RATE FOR RESIDUAL FUEL OIL OF 4731 KHH/TON.

1) SASED ON IERD STAFF ESTIMATES OF OFERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE FOR GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION (BUT NOT
DISTRIBUTIONY IN THE SHOUBRA EL KHEIMA PROJECT AFPRAISAL REPORT OF JUNE 197¢.

1Z) RESIDUAL VALUE, ASSUMING ECONOMIC LIFE OF 30 VEARS FOR POWER STATION, 40 YEARS FOR TRANSNISSION EQUIPMENT.

[




Feo.ovt Tile & Nomboar,

PROJECT DESIGH SUMMARY
LOGICAL FRAMEWORK

Shoubrlh El Khelwa Thermal Power Plant Amendment No. 2

Project 263 - 00230

Lite ol Mrgjens

From FY 19 e "\',._a-’
Totsl U § Fundin ZQ! Yo
o Prapund e {8 Ry L8

HARRATIVE SUMMARY

OBJECTIVELY VER'FIABLE INDICATORS

1
1

MEANS OF VERIFICATION

iR TAHY ASSUMP 11ONS

Pregrum ar Sectur Goal: The troadser abjective 10
ohah s p1o,ecl Coninibaley’

1. To provide power nuvded for
continuing dndustriel,
cummercial and reafdentisl
axpansion and economic growth.

4. luprovement of rural and
urban Jiving condftions.

" Mecicrar of Goa! Achisvement:

1. 1JIncreased industrial sector
' GDP. :

2. Increased industrial
eop’ oywent.

1

fovernment of Egypt Statistical
Data.

Assumptiens lor o:huvmq yoel 1argety:

: 1+« The pelicies and actions of the

. Egyptisn Governeent concerning
fiacal and monstary policy, prices,

! and dedt mansgesent that will

i foster cont{nuad growth,

2+ That the GOZ wil] continue to

I move slectricity priecing toward

world pricing lavels.

Praioct Purpare:

To aopment the capacity of the
Egyptian Electricity Authority
to artt Increasing energy
trquiteocnts of consumers
throuphout Egypt.

Cond:1ions thot will indicote purpose hos been
achiaved: Enu-ol-Project stotus,
J. The three 315 MW
® generating unfew st Shouhrah
Fl Khedms will be fully
operations] and will be
delivering rsted output to

2. The plant will be etoffed
by trained operstors and
maintensnce personnel.

[ the UPS for wupply to consumers.:

Examination and {nspection of
the completed steam turbine
generating plant.

Avsumptiens lur achisving purpote:

| 1. That required transmissiocn lines

. snd substation facilitieos requiced

; to connect the addftional '

! generation {rom the plant to the

! network will be completed by EEA
in a timely feshion,

2. That natural gas and marout
pipelines will be completed In
s timely lashion,

Prayect Outputs:

Construction of a 3 unit 945 MW
steam turbine generating plant at
Shoubrah El Khefma.

Magn.tude of Ouipute:

1. Unit and plant Gross and
’ Net Output fn MW.

2. Unit and Plant Gross and
Unft and Plant Heat Rate.
Unf{t and Plant Availability.

' Net fenerstion in Kilowatt=hours'

Review and approvsl) of
contracts for Consultant
Services and equipment,
2. Contractor Reports.
3. Consultant Monthly Reports.
4. Reviev of disbursevents

made upon shipment of equipment
5. lngpection and examination
of the vork,

Ajsumprions for achieving sviputs

That the GOE w{l}] provide all}

local eurrency required to carry

out the project.

2. That the GOE will continue Co
comply with project covenants.

3. That the GOE will fund any

shart fall not covered by the

IBRD or other donots.

j:.

Prajact Ingurs:

.

1. Contract szendment for consulting
engineer to provids engineering,
engineering administretion,
project scheduling and
construction wonitoring services.

2. Equipment supply contracts amended
for supply of spare parts.

,Imptemeniction Targer (Type ond Quaniity)
Commercial Operation of:
Unit 1 -~ January 1985

Unft 2 - October 1985
uUnft 3 - April 1986

1. Contract reveifw.

2. Comparfsfon 4f{ cash flow to
cash fiow plan,

3. Delfvery schedules of equipment.

4. lInAtallation schedules of
equipment.

5. Construction progress in
comparison to construction
schedules.

Atsumprigny far providing inpute:

l. That Conditfons Prrcvedent will
be met vithin 30 days of firant
Agruement slgning.

2. That addftional enpinerring
services arv required to aspure
coopletion of plant according to
achrduie aue &t expanded role of
consultant,

3. That apare parta for equipment
heing suppllied will be negotinted.




